

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

RELCO LOCOMOTIVES, INC. )  
 )  
 )  
and ) Case 18-CA-074960  
 )  
 )  
INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL )  
WORKERS, LOCAL UNION #347 )

---

**RESPONDENT, RELCO LOCOMOTIVES, INC.'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS  
EXCEPTIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION AND ORDER**

---

Paul E. Starkman  
Svetlana Zavin  
Pedersen & Hout, P.C.  
161 North Clark Street, Suite 3100  
Chicago, Illinois 60601

*Attorneys for Respondent*

Dated: October 23, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

**I. INTRODUCTION.....1**

**II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2**

**A. At-Will Employment and Termination.....2**

**B. RELCO's Performance Evaluation Process.....2**

**C. Factors Used to Assess an Employee's Performance.....3**

**D. RELCO's Management's Morning Meetings with its Staff.....3**

**E. The IBEW's Handbilling in October 2011.....3**

**F. RELCO's Lack of Knowledge of Sindt and Douglas' Union Activities.....4**

**G. RELCO's Management did not have an Antiunion Animus.....5**

**H. The Decision to Terminate Sindt.....7**

**I. The Decision to Terminate Douglas.....10**

**J. Judge Gritzner's Decision.....13**

**K. Douglas Bachman's October 19, 2011 Meeting at the RELCO Plant.....14**

**III. ARGUMENT.....15**

**A. The ALJ made improper credibility findings.....15**

**1. The ALJ improperly held Sindt's testimony was credible.....15**

**2. The ALJ improperly held Douglas' testimony was credible.....17**

**3. The ALJ improperly held RELCO's witnesses' testimony to be  
incredible.....19**

**B. The ALJ wrongly concluded that RELCO violated §8(a)(1) of the Act by  
interrogating Sindt and Douglas.....23**

**1. RELCO did not interrogate Sindt or Douglas.....23**

**(i) RELCO did not interrogate Sindt in October 2011.....24**

(ii)	RELCO did not interrogate Douglas or prohibit Douglas from engaging in union activities in December 2011.....	25
2.	Douglas Bachman did not solicit employee complaints and grievances, nor did he promise employees increased benefits and improved terms and conditions of employment if they abandoned union organization.....	27
C.	The ALJ improperly concluded that RELCO violated §§ 8(a)(1) and (3) of the Act when it discharged Sindt and Douglas.....	30
1.	The absence of any evidence that RELCO knew about Sindt's union activities defeats the ALJ's conclusion that the Acting General Counsel made a strong prima facie case of an unlawful discharge for Douglas and Sindt.....	32
2.	The absence of any evidence that RELCO knew about Douglas' union activities defeats the ALJ's conclusion that the Acting General Counsel made a strong prima facie case of an unlawful discharge for Douglas and Sindt.....	33
3.	The absence of substantial evidence of antiunion animus defeats the ALJ's conclusion that the Acting General Counsel made a strong prima facie case of an unlawful discharge for Douglas and Sindt.....	34
4.	The ALJ improperly concluded that Sindt and Douglas were treated disparately.....	37
5.	Assuming <i>arguendo</i> that the Acting General Counsel met its burden of proving a prima facie case, the record clearly established that Sindt and Douglas were discharged for legitimate reasons.....	39
(i)	Sindt was discharged for legitimate reasons.....	39
(ii)	Douglas was discharged for legitimate reasons.....	41
D.	RELCO's Employee Handbook does not violate §8(a)(1).....	44
E.	The ALJ improperly admitted the former testimony of Mark Baugher was wrongly admitted into evidence.....	46
F.	General Counsel's Exhibit 2 was improperly admitted into evidence.....	47
G.	The ALJ's finding that RELCO was not denied due process when its subpoena duces tecum with regard to witness affidavits was denied was improper.....	49

**IV. CONCLUSION.....50**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*3-E Co. v. NLRB*, 26 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1994).....23

*Adtranz Abb Daimler-Benz Transp., N.A., Inc. v. NLRB*, 253 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....45

*Alamo Cement Co.*, 277 NLRB 1031 (1985).....45

*Brunswick Corp.*, 282 NLRB 794 (1985).....46

*Central Hardware Co. v. NLRB*, 439 F.2d 1321 (8th Cir. 1971).....24

*Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.*, 132 U.S. 2156 (2012).....44-45

*Cintas Corp. v. NLRB*, 589 F.3d 905, 914 (8th Cir. 2009).....49

*Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. McGarry*, 280 NLRB 338 (1986).....26-27

*Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C L Sys., Inc.*, 640 F. 2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981).....13

*Denisi v. Dominick's Finer Foods, Inc.* 99 F.3d. 860 (7th Cir. 1996).....38

*Elko Gen. Hosp.*, 347 NLRB 1425 (2006).....15

*Gold Circle Department Stores*, 207 NLRB 1005 (1973).....18

*Gooch Packing, Inc.*, 187 NLRB 351 (1970).....45

*Grottkau v. Sky Climbers, Inc.*, 79 F.3d 70 (7th Cir. 1996).....43

*Gruma Corp.*, 350 NLRB 336, 338 (2007).....32, 34

*Guardsmark, LLC v. NLRB*, 475 F. 3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....46

*Health Mgmt., Inc. v. NLRB*, 2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 6765 (6th Cir. 2000).....28

*Idaho Falls Consolidated Hospitals v. NLRB*, 731 F.2d 1384 (9th Cir. 1984).....28

*ITT Auto. v. NLRB*, 188 F.3d 375 (6th Cir. 1999).....24

*KenMor Electric Co.*, 355 NLRB No. 173 (2010).....23

*Kinder-Care Learning Centers*, 299 NLRB 1171 (1990).....46

<i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i> , 326 NLRB 824 (1998).....	45
<i>LB&amp;B Assocs. v. NLRB</i> , 232 Fed. Appx. 270 (4th Cir. 2007).....	38
<i>NLRB v. Armour &amp; Co.</i> , 213 F.2d 625 (5th Cir. 1954).....	24
<i>NLRB v. Arrow Molded Plastics</i> , 653 F.2d 280 (6th Cir. 1981).....	28
<i>NLRB v. Broyhill Co.</i> , 514 F.2d 655 (8th Cir. 1975).....	28
<i>NLRB v. Eastern Smelting and Refining Corp</i> , 598 F.2d 666 (1st Cir. 1979).....	31
<i>NLRB v. Homemaker Shops, Inc.</i> , 724 F.2d 535 (6th Cir. 1984).....	25
<i>NLRB v. J. Schroeder Homes</i> , 726 F.2d 967 (3d Cir. 1984).....	23
<i>NLRB v. Joy Recovery Tech. Corp.</i> , 134 F.3d 1307 (7th Cir. 1998).....	39
<i>NLRB v. Lyman Printing Co.</i> , 356 F.2d 844 (4th Cir. 1966).....	27
<i>NLRB v. Montgomery Ward &amp; Co.</i> , 157 F.2d 486 (8th Cir. 1946).....	31
<i>Pipe Corporation</i> , 347 NLRB 836 (2006).....	45
<i>Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co. v. NLRB</i> , 349 F.3d 493 (7th Cir. 2003).....	30, 34
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950), enfd. 188 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951).....	15
<i>Syncro Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 597 F.2d 922 (5th Cir. 1979).....	31
<i>TeleTech Holding, Inc.</i> , 333 NLRB 402 (2001).....	46
<i>Turtle Bay Resorts</i> , 353 NLRB 1242 (2009).....	45
<i>Wellington Mill Div., West Point Mfg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 330 F.2d 579 (4th Cir. 1964).....	30, 31
<i>Yeshiva Ohr Torah Cmty. Sch.</i> , 346 NLRB 992 (2006).....	34

**STATUTES**

29 U.S.C. 158(a)(1).....23

29 U.S.C. §158(a)(3).....30

29 U.S.C. §158(c).....36
